

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 17-2147

---

AAMODT, *et al.*,  
Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *et al.*  
Appellees,

and,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PUEBLO DE NAMBE,  
PUEBLO DE POJOAQUE, PUEBLO DE SAN ILDEFONSO,  
TESUQUE PUEBLO and SANTA FE COUNTY,  
Appellees in intervention.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of New Mexico (Hon. William P. Johnson)  
District Case No. 6:66-cv-06639

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

A. Blair Dunn, Esq.  
Dori E. Richards, Esq.  
WESTERN AGRICULTURE, RESOURCE  
AND BUSINESS ADVOCATES, LLP  
400 Gold Ave. SW. Suite 1000  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 750-3060

Dated: October 30, 2017

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF PRIOR RELATED APPEALS ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I.    Jurisdiction is Proper Because the July 14, 2017 Order  
        In Conjunction with the Court’s September 8, 2016  
        Order on Appellant’s Motion to Alter or Amend is  
        A Final Order..... 9

        A. The Final Judgment Satisfies Rule 54.

        B. Alternatively, The District Court’s Final Judgment  
            And Decree Satisfies Collateral Order Doctrine..... 14

    II.   The District Court Erred in Finding that Approval of the  
        Settlement Agreement by the Executive Officers of the  
        Attorney General’s Office and the Governor for the State  
        Of New Mexico Resulting in a Final Judgment and Decree  
        Was a Valid Exercise of Powers Under the New Mexico  
        State Constitution ..... 18

        A. The Powers Vested in New Mexico’s Three Branches  
            of Government are Distinct ..... 19

    III.  The District Court Erred in Not Considering or Finding  
        that the New Mexico Attorney General did not Violate

the Separation of Powers Required by the New Mexico Constitution and did not Violate State Statute Requiring Approval of Indian Water Right Settlement Agreements By the New Mexico Legislature.....	24
A. The Proffered Settlement Agreement is not Legally Approved.....	24
1. Executive Branch Officials are not Authorized to Approve Settlements Adjudicating Water Rights.....	25
2. Indian Water Rights Settlements are Reserved to the New Mexico Legislature.....	29
IV. Whether the Settlement Agreement as Entered By the Lower Court was Entered in Error as Contrary to Law.....	35
A. Legality and Public Policy Considerations Must be Addressed Before the Substance of the Settlement Itself.....	35
B. The District Court Erred in Only Considering “Fair and Reasonable Standards” Because not all Impacted Parties Agreed to Settlement.....	37
C. Public Policy Mandates against Approval of the Proffered Settlement.....	39
D. The State Engineer is Required to adjudicate Water Rights Based on Specific Criteria and Existing Law.....	43
E. The Settlement Agreement Violates Federal Law.....	44
1. Equal Protection.....	45
2. Due Process.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	49
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....	50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION ..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Aguirre v. S.S. Sohio Intrepid*, 801 F.2d 1185, 1189 (9th Cir.1986).....14

*Atherton v. FDIC*, 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....25

*Brockman v. Sweetwater County School Dist. No. 1*, 25 F.3d 1055, (10th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 951 (1994)). .....25

*Cal. Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.*, 295 U.S. 142, 158 (1935).....4

*Cappaert v. United States*, 426 U.S. 128, 143 n. 8 (1976) .....4

*Chalamidas v. Environmental Improvement Div. (In re Proposed Revocation of Food and Drink Purveyor's Permit)*, 102 N.M. 63, 66, 691 P.2d 64, 67 (Ct.App.1984 .....22

*Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.*, 337 U.S. 541, 545-46 (1949). ..... 15, 16

*Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City & Cnty. of Denver*, 321 F.3d 950, 955 n. 1 (10th Cir.2003) .....11

*Cortez v. Cortez*, 145 N.M. 642, 203 P.3d 857 (Feb. 20, 2009).....25

*Curtiss–Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.*, 446 U.S. 1, 7, 100 S.Ct. 1460, 64 L.Ed.2d 1 (1980)..... 10, 11

*DeArmond v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.*, 2003-NMCA-148, ¶ 9, 134 N.M. 630, 81 P.3d 573 .....25

*Elm Ridge Exploration Co. v. Engle*, 721 F.3d 1199, 1209 n. 5 (10th Cir. 2013) ..13

*Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.*, 379 U.S. 148, 152, 85 S.Ct. 308, 310, 13 L.Ed.2d 199 (1964).....15

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*, 501 U.S. 452, 459 (1991).....20

*Hueser, et al. v. Kephart, et al.*, 215 F.3d 1186, 1211-1212 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). .....25

*INS v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919, 944 (1983). .....31

*Jones v. Murdoch, et al.*, 200 P.3d 523, 532 (NM 2009), .....21

*Jordan v. Pugh*, 425 F.3d 820, 826 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....13

*Landers v. Board of Educ.*, 116 P.2d 690 (N.M. S.CT. Sept. 15, 1941), .....25

*Lewis v. B.F. Goodrich Co.*, 850 F.2d 641, 645–46 (10th Cir.1988) .....11

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel*, 424 U.S. 737, 743, 96 S.Ct. 1202, 47 L.Ed.2d 435 (1976).....13

*Local Number 93, International Association of Firefighters, AFL-CIO, C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland*, 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....7

*Lusk v. Ryder Integrated Logistics*, 238 F.3d 1237, 1239 n. 1 (10th Cir.2001) .....12

*Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter*, 558 U.S. 100, 106 (2009) .....15

*Mugler v. Kansas*, 123 U.S. 623 (1887). .....49

*Nance v. L.J. Dolloff Associates, Inc.*, 126 P.3d 1215, 1220 (Dec. 6, 2005). .....25

*National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton*, 325 F.3d 1165, 1168 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

*Nolan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*, 973 F.2d 843, 846 (10th Cir. 1992).....16

*Okla. Tpk. Auth. v. Bruner*, 259 F.3d 1236, 1241 (10th Cir.2001).....12

*Oklahoma Tpk. Auth. v. Bruner*, 259 F.3d 1236, 1242 (10th Cir.2001) .....9

*Old Abe Co. v. New Mexico Mining Commission*, 908 P.2d 776, 787 (1995) .....22

*Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Durango Air Serv., Inc.*, 283 F.3d 1222, 1225 n. 5 (10th Cir.2002).....10

*Pacific R. Co. v. Ketchum*, 101 U.S. 289, (1880) .....7

*Rainbo Baking Co. v. Commissioner of Revenue*, 84 N.M. 303, 306, 502 P.2d 406, 409 (Ct.App.1972).....22

*Ratzlaff v. Seven Bar Flying Serv., Inc.*, 646 P.2d 586 (N.M. Ct. App. 1982).. 40-42

*Sanabria v. United States*, 437 U.S. 54, 67 n.21, 98 S.Ct. 2170, 57 L.Ed.2d 43 (1978).....17

*Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.*, 727 F.3d 1273, 1278 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 9, 10, 13

*Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey*, 351 U.S. 427, 431–32, 76 S.Ct. 895, 100 L.Ed. 1297 (1956).....11

*Sierra Club, Inc. v. Elec. Controls Design, Inc.*, 909 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990),...35

*Sines v. Wilner*, 609 F.3d 1070, 1074 (10th Cir. 2010) .....17

*Smith v. Miller*, 384 P.2d 738, 741 (Colo. 1963).....20

*State ex rel. Capitol Addition Bldg. Comm'n v. Connelly*, 39 N.M. 312, 321, 46 P.2d 1097, 1102 (1935) .....21

*State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson*, 904 P.2d 11, 22 (1995))..... 22, 26-28, 31, 34

*State ex rel. Schwartz v. Johnson*, 1995-NMSC-083, ¶ 14, 120 N.M. 820, 907 P.2d 1001 .....23

*State ex rel. State Park & Recreation Comm'n v. New Mexico State Authority*, 76 N.M. 1, 13, 411 P.2d 984, 993 (1966).....22

*State ex. Rel. Taylor v. Johnson*, 961 P.2d 768, 775-6 (NM 1998).....21

*State of New Mexico ex. rel. S.E. Reynolds v. Aamodt*, 618 F.Supp. 993, 1010 (D.N.M. 1985), .....46

*State of New Mexico v. The Hon. Gary Johnson*, 904 P.2d 11, 22 (July 13, 1995). .....20

*State v. Armstrong*, 31 N.M. 220, 255, 243 P. 333, 347 (1924). .....20

*State v. Fifth Judicial Dist.Court*, 36 N.M. 151, 153, 9 P.2d 691, 692 (1932); .....20

*Stockman's Water Co., LLC v. Vaca Partners, L.P.*, 425 F.3d 1263, 1264–65 (10th Cir.2005).....9

*United States of America v. Colorado*, 937 F.2d 505 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991),.....35

*United States v. McCall*, 235 F.3d 1211, 1215 (10th Cir. 2000).....25

*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. at 711-12 [94 S.Ct. at 3109-10].” .....27

*Varney v. Albuquerque*, 40 N.M. 90, 94, 55 P.2d 40, 43 (1936).....21

*VTA, Inc. v. Airco, Inc.*, 587 F.2d 220, 224 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979)).....38

*Williams v. Akers*, 837 F.3d 1075, 1080 (10th Cir. 2016) .....16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C § 1331 .....1

N.M.S.A. 19.26.2.8 ..... 44, 46

NMSA 36-1-22 ..... 19, 24, 28, 29

NMSA 72-1-12 .....24

N.M.S.A 72-2-8 .....43

N.M.S.A 72-4-19 .....1

N.M.S.A 72-9-1 .....44

**Other Authorities**

10 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2656,  
at 48 (3d ed. 1998) .....12

**Rules**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 54 .....9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....5
